The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at April 1, 2019, the date of transition to

Ind AS and as of March 31, 2020.

Ind AS 101 First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards allows first-time adopter certain exemptions from the retrospective application of

certain requirements under Ind AS. The Company has applied the following exemptions:

The Company's estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in

accordance with previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its IGAAP financial statements, including the Balance Sheet as at

April 1, 2019 and the previously published IGAAP financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2020.

92 | P a g e

Globe Textiles (India) Limited

 CIN : L65910GJ1995PLC027673

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(Rs. in lakhs)

B1 Reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS

IGAAP

Effect of

transition to

Ind-AS

 Ind AS IGAAP

Effect of

transition

to Ind-AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1,431.81   -   1,431.81   1,510.63   -   1,510.63

(b) Right-of -Use-of-Assets (III) 460.23   (18.65)   441.58   460.23   -   460.23

(c) Intangible Assets -   -   -   1.51   -   1.51

(d) Financial Assets

(i) Other financial assets 146.35   -   146.35   45.69   -   45.69

(e) Income-Tax Asset (net) 92.28   -   92.28   75.42   -   75.42

Total Non - Current Assets 2,130.67   (18.65)   2,112.02   2,093.48   -   2,093.48

(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories 5,897.91   -   5,897.91   4,831.39   -   4,831.39

(b) Financial Assets

(i)  Trade receivables 9,674.03   -   9,674.03   6,119.96   -   6,119.96

(ii)  Cash and cash equivalents 16.77   -   16.77   25.45   -   25.45

(iv)  Other Financial Assets (II) 2.09   -   2.09   0.16   79.43   79.59

(d) Other current assets 847.62   -   847.62   815.07   -   815.07

Total Current Assets 16,438.43   -   16,438.42   11,792.02   79.43   11,871.46

Total Assets 18,569.10   (18.65)   18,550.44   13,885.51   79.43   13,964.94

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Share capital 1,007.61   -   1,007.61   1,007.61   -   1,007.61

(b) Other equity 3,300.44   (81.38)   3,219.05   2,856.22   57.34   2,913.56

Total Equity 4,308.05   (81.38)   4,226.66   3,863.83   57.34   3,921.17

LIABILITIES

(1) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Long-term Borrowings 258.86   -   258.86   514.68   -   514.68

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) (IV) 67.80   (24.18)   43.63   72.83   22.10   94.93

(b) Long Term Provisions 72.23   -   72.23   55.06   -   55.06

Total Non - Current Liabilities 398.90   (24.18)   374.72   642.57   22.10   664.67

(2) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Short-term Borrowings 5,385.85   -   5,385.85   4,561.68   -   4,561.68

(ii) Trade Payables

Total outstanding dues of micro and

small enterprises

4.99   -   4.99   1.11   -   1.11

Total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro and small

enterprises

6,769.40   -   6,769.40   3,141.28   -   3,141.28

(ii) Other Financial Liabilities (II) 1,100.95   86.91   1,187.85   1,285.01   -   1,285.01

(b) Other Current Liabilities 439.05   -   439.05   194.20   -   194.20

(c) Short Term Provisions including

current tax liabilities

161.91   -   161.91   195.82   -   195.82

Total Current Liabilities 13,862.15   86.91   13,949.05   9,379.10   -   9,379.10

Total Equity and Liabilities 18,569.10   (18.65)   18,550.44   13,885.51   79.43   13,964.94

Notes to

First time

Adoption

As at March 31, 2020 As at April 01, 2019

Particulars

93 | P a g e

Globe Textiles (India) Limited

 CIN : L65910GJ1995PLC027673

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(Rs. in lakhs)

4 First-time adoption of Ind AS – mandatory exceptions, optional exemptions: (contd..)

B2 Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS

IGAAP Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

I. INCOME

(a) Revenue from operations 26,516.81   -   26,516.81

(b) Other Income 187.77   -   187.77

Total Income 26,704.58   -   26,704.58

II. EXPENSES

(a) Cost of materials consumed 11,127.76   -   11,127.76

(b) Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 13,010.79   -   13,010.79

(c) Changes in stock of finished goods and stock-in-trade (337.39)   -   (337.39)

(d) Employee benefits expense (I) 868.35   (5.84)   862.51

(e) Finance costs 669.08   -   669.08

(f) Depreciation and amortization expense (III) 107.02   18.65   125.67

(g) Other expenses (II) 681.03   166.34   847.36

Total Expenses 26,126.63   179.15   26,305.78

III. Profit before tax (I) - (II) 577.95   (179.15)   398.80

IV. Tax Expense

(a) Current tax 138.77   -   138.77

(b) Deferred tax (IV) (5.02)   (44.65)   (49.68)

Total tax expense / (benefit) 133.75   (44.65)   89.09

V. Profit after tax for the period (III) - (IV) 444.21   (134.50)   309.70

VI. Other comprehensive income (V)

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit liabilities (I) -   (5.84)   (5.84)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or

loss

(IV) -   1.62   1.62

VII. Total comprehensive income for the period 444.21   (138.72)   305.49

Footnotes to the reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS:

(I) Employee Benefits:

(II) Derivative Financial Instruments:

(III) Leases - Right of Use Assets:

(IV) Deferred Tax:

(V) Other comprehensive income:

B3 Effects of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2020

The impact of transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS on the Statement of Cash Flows is due to various reclassification adjustments

recorded under Ind AS in Balance sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss.

Under the previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit liabilities were recognised in the statement of profit and loss.